Bill #78 Canada-Nova Scotia Offshore Petroleum Resources Accord Implementation (Nova Scotia) Act (amended)

CHANGES RECOMMENDED TO THE LAW AMENDMENTS COMMITTEE BY THE MINISTER OF ENERGY

PAGE 3, subclause 9(3) - delete and substitute the following:

- (3) Subsection 135(5) of Chapter 3, as enacted by Chapter 12 of the Acts of 1992, is further amended by
 - (a) striking out clauses (a) and (b) and substituting the following clauses:
 - (a) a requirement, approval, fee or deposit, determined by the Board in accordance with the provisions of this Part or Part IIIA or granted or prescribed by regulations made under either of those Parts, subject to which the licence or authorization was issued;
 - (b) a requirement undertaken in a declaration referred to in subsection (1) of Section 136A;
 - (b) striking out "or" at the end of clause (c); and
 - (c) adding immediately after clause (c) the following clause:
 - (ca) any provision of Part IIIA; or

PAGE 63, Clause 23, proposed subsection 202CX(8), second line - delete "Occupational Health and Safety" and substitute "Labour Board".